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(b) The Schemes have been Implemented by the respective State Gavernment/U.T. Adminstrations. The population covered by the scheme for the Integrated Tribal Development Project areas and the tribal majority States is about 57 million (as per 1981 Census) and the quantity of foodgrains released during the period December, 1985 to September, 1986 is 18.47 lakh tonnes.

Under the Centrally Sponsored scheme for supplementary nutrition programme, the number of beneficiaries sanctioned is
38.22 lakhs and the quantity of wheat allocated so far is about 44.5 thousand tonnes during 1986-87. Number of beneficiaries under the State funded programme is about 29.14 lakhs and the quantity of wheat allocated so far in 1986-87 is 38.9 thousand tonnes.

Rise in population of Delhi

3451. SHRI AJIT SINGH:
SHRl J. p. GOYAL;

Will the Minister of URBAN DE-VELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the estimated annual percentage of population influx into Delhi and what has been comp)ara-tive rise in population during the last three years;

(b) what is the extent of encroachment on public land that has taken place during the same period till date as a consequence thereof;

(c) the names of the ring towns developed so far to divert migration and how far the development of these ring towns have been able to check the population influx to Delhi; and

(d) if the answer to part (c) above be in the negative, what steps Government propose to take to solve the problem of influx to Delhi?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI DALBIR SINGH):
(a) On the basis of the population growth trends indicated by 1971 and 1981 census and other relevant information, it is estimated that (i)i Annual growth rate of population in Delhi is about 4.34 per cent, (ii) In the last three years i.e. from 1983 to 1986, Delhi's population hag increased by about 9.20 lacs, (iii) For this increase the components of natural increase is about 3.83 lac and influx is about  5.37 lac.

(b) It is not possible to co-relate the extent of encroachment to the extent of influx of population. However, approximately 6617.10 acres of land out of total of 80,000 acres of DDA land is presently under encroachment which includes unauthorised construction also.

(c) and (d) No ring towns have so far been developed. However, recently an interim development plan for the National Capital Region having perspective of 2001 AD has been formulated by the National Capital Region Planning Board. It envisages the development of identified towns on priority basis as self-contained urban regional centres so as to arrest the immigration of population to Delhi in search of employment opportunities. The towns an Meerut, Hapur, Bulandshahr-Khurja, Rohtak, Panipat, Palwal, Rewari-Bhiwadi.Dharuhera Complex and Alwar.

Opening of a Hoff Unit Bhubaneshwar

 3462. SHRI BASUDEB MOHAPA-
TRA: Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Questions given in the Rajya Sabha on the 2lst February, 1986 and state;

